
121  R I V E RV I E W  3  E A S T  

Synopsis 

The applicant is requesting a variance to City Code, Title 17, Chapter 20, Article 4, 
Section 010, Exhibit 20-4, Minimum side yard setback.  The applicant is requesting a 
5-foot side yard setback from the west property line adjoining the neighboring 
residential property. City Code requires an 8-foot side yard setback from the property 
line. 

17.16.32.040  Basis of decision for a dimensional variance 

A dimensional variance shall only be granted when the evidence shows and a finding 
can be made that each of the following conditions exist: 

 The variance is not contrary to the public interest. 

 A literal enforcement would result in unnecessary hardship, owing to 
conditions unique to the property. 

 The spirit of the Title would be observed and substantial justice done by 
granting the variance. 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The subject property is located at 121 Riverview 3 
East and is legally described as Lot 9, Block 17, 
North Riverview Terrace 2nd Addition, in Section 35, 
Township 21 North, Range 3 East, Cascade County, 
Montana. The existing 943 square foot home was 
constructed in 1960. The property is zoned R-2 Sin-
gle-family medium density and is surrounded by R-2 
zoned residential properties that have been developed 
over the past 50 years. 

The property and neighborhood was developed in 
compliance with the City Code in effect when the 
residence was constructed. The owner is requesting a 
variance for a 5-foot side yard setback from the west 
property line in order to construct an addition to the 
existing residence which will be comprised of a 33-
foot 4-inch by 27-foot 9-inch attached garage with 
living additional space above (see Exhibit E and Ex-
hibit F).  

This addition will be approximately 924 square feet. 
The subject property is ±8,400 square feet. City Code 
requires no more than 35% lot coverage of principal 
and accessory buildings in R-2 districts. The existing 
residence and proposed garage addition would create 
a total of ±22% lot coverage. The applicant provided 
the attached site plan for the proposed addition (see 
Exhibit D).  

In the 2005 citywide rezoning, residential zoning dis-
tricts were primarily assigned according to lot size, 
without consideration of setbacks. Resultantly, the 
aerial photo (Exhibit B) confirms that most of the 
homes in the vicinity have less than an 8-foot side 
yard setback.  

The impact of the proposed addition with the re-
quested 3-foot side yard variance would have minimal 
effect on the surrounding properties. The applicant 
also provided signatures from the surrounding 
neighbors that they understand the proposed project 
and are not in opposition (see Exhibit G). 

The original Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to 
the neighboring property owners and published in the 
Great Falls Tribune on June 2, 2013. That notice refer-
enced the wrong side yard setback being requested. A 
corrected notice was sent to neighboring property 
owners and published on June 9, 2013.  

 The existing residence on the subject property. 

Above and below: view northwest at the subject property to the 
left, in relation to the neighboring property to the right, which 
would be most impacted by development. 
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As a courtesy, Patty Cadwell, Neighborhood Council Coordinator, provided the information to Neighborhood 
Council #2 on June 11, 2013. As of the writing of this report, Staff has received no comments from the public re-
lated to the request.  

Variance Issues: 

The subject property is zoned R-2 Single-family medium density. The required side yard setback is 8 feet. Setbacks 
established in City Code are provided to promote sound development patterns, to regulate the construction of 
structures and maintain the existing streetscape in various neighborhoods. In this case, due to the current use of 
the property and the character of the surrounding neighborhood, the 8-foot side yard setback requirement repre-
sents a clear hardship and constrains reasonable development of the property. 

Staff  Response:  

Staff supports the request for a 5-foot side yard setback for the construction of a residential addition. The pro-
posed setback is characteristic to the surrounding neighborhood R-2 Single-family medium density development 
over the past 50 years. Staff provides the following Basis of Decision for the proposed dimensional variance: 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest. 

The requested variance is not contrary to the public interest because the subject property and neighborhood 
was developed in compliance with the City Code in effect when the residence was constructed on the lot in 
1960. Construction of an addition for a garage and additional living space has minimal impact on surround-
ing properties or the neighborhood in general. The proposed addition is consistent with the character of the 
neighborhood as there are numerous properties that do not meet the updated Code required setbacks. The 
addition will primarily affect the adjoining property to the west; that homeowner, as well as all surrounding 
property owners, have given their support of the addition (see Exhibit G - Neighbor Signatures). Also, the 
addition will be consistent with the view corridor along the right-of-way for the general public. The appli-
cant’s draft elevations showing the addition to the existing residence’s front façade provides adequate visual 
consistency to the neighborhood and is not contrary to public interest.  

2.  A literal enforcement would result in unnecessary hardship, owing to conditions unique to the property. 

Construction of an addition to the existing residence is reasonable. A literal enforcement would create re-
strictions uncharacteristic to the current use of the subject property, and that of the neighboring R-2 residen-
tial district surrounding the subject property. Neighboring properties consistently were constructed and/or 
have additions that meet the Code requirements prior to citywide rezoning in 2005 (see Exhibit B). City 
Code permits 35% maximum lot coverage of principal and accessory buildings in the R-2 zoning district, and 
the current residence only creates ±11% lot coverage. As stated previously, the existing residence and pro-
posed garage addition would create a total of ±22% lot coverage, so there is adequate space on the subject 
property for the proposed addition. It is also reasonable to conclude that this addition would be the extent of 
redevelopment by the property owner. 

3.   The spirit of this Title would be observed and substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

The proposed side yard setback provides adequate room for construction and maintenance of the residential 
addition and matches the surrounding R-2 residential uses in the neighborhood. There is sufficient space  
existing on the property in the proposed location to create an addition to the current residence. 

Staff finds adequate hardship and basis for the variance and supports granting the reduction of the side yard set-
back. 
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Suggested Motions: 

Board Member moves: 

“I move that the Board of Adjustment (approve with conditions) the application of Darrell and Tamara Ogg, 
owners of the property addressed 121 Riverview 3 East and legally described in the staff report, as shown in the 
conceptual development plans contained in the staff report, for the requested variance of City Code 17.20.4.010 
Exhibit 20-4, Minimum side yard setback reduction from 8 feet to 5 feet for the west side property line, for the 
proposed addition to the existing residence subject to the following conditions: 

 The proposed project shall be developed consistent with the conditions in this agenda report, all 
codes and ordinances of the City of Great Falls, the State of Montana, and all other applicable regula-
tory agencies. 

 If after the approval of the conceptual development plan as amended by this Board, the owner pro-
poses to expand or modify the conceptual development plans, the Director of the Planning and Com-
munity Development Department shall determine in writing if such proposed change would alter the 
concept for one or more review criteria. If such proposed change would alter the plan, the proposal 
shall be resubmitted for review as a new application. 

 

Chairman calls for a second, discussion, inquiries from the public, and calls the vote. 

 

Cc:  Patty Cadwell, City Neighborhood Council Representative 
 Darrell & Tamara Ogg, ogghog@gmail.com 
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EXH I BI T  A -  APP L IC ATI O N  
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EXH I BI T  B -  AER IA L  PH O TO  
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EXH I BI T  C -  ZO N IN G  MA P  
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EXH I BI T  G -  NEI GH BO R  S IG N ATU R ES  


